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PURVIS RAY 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Housing 
Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida (the Authority), a component unit of Marion County, Florida, 
as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects the 
financial position of the business-type activities of the Authority as of September 30, 2022, and the 
changes in financia I position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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The Boa rd Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

■ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
■ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

■ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

■ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

■ Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
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The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 6, 2023, 
on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

crurVi~ Gr~ 
April 6, 2023 
Ocala, Florida 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is intended to provide an objective analysis of the Housing 
Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida's (the Authority) financial activities based on currently known 
facts, decisions, and conditions for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022. This analysis is designed to 
assist the reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of financial activity, and 
identify changes in financial position. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Authority's 
financial statements and footnotes. 

The Authority's mission is to alleviate the shortage of affordable residential housing facilities for low, 
moderate, and middle income families in Marion County, Florida. In pursuit of its mission, the Authority 
borrows money through the issuance of bonds, notes, or other obligations to finance single family 
residential housing and multi-family housing developments. The Authority also provides loans and grants 
for the acquisition, construction, renovation, and operation of residential housing facilities. 

In connection with its past single family mortgage revenue bond programs, the Authority has made cash 
contributions and has forgiven loans. At times, the Authority has made loans and grants to accomplish its 
public purpose. The grants may substantially impact the Authority's expenses in a single fiscal year and 
cause significant variation from year to year. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

■ As of September 30, 2022, the assets of the Authority exceeded the liabilities by $4,158,558. 

■ The Authority's cash balances as of September 30, 2022, was $117,486, representing a decrease of 
$119,295 from the prior fiscal year balance. 

■ The Authority's overall net position totaled $4,158,558 as of the year ended September 30, 2022, as 
compared to $4,279,649 as of the year ended September 30, 2021. Net position decrease is primarily 
due to the decrease in unrestricted assets. 

■ As of September 30, 2022, the Authority's operating revenue had an increase of $45,421 over the 
previous year's operating revenue. This is due to the increase of rental income as the Authority has 
more homes rented out. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements included in this annual report are those of a special-purpose government 
engaged in a single business-type activity prepared on an accrual basis. Over time, significant changes in 
the Authority's net position serve as a useful indicator of whether its financial health is improving or 
deteriorating. To fully assess the financial health of any authority, the reader must also consider non­
financial factors, such as changes in economic conditions and changes in government legislation and 
regulations. The following statements are included: 

■ Statement of Net Position - this statement reports the Authority's assets less its liabilities at the end 
of the fiscal year. The Authority's net position is the difference between the Authority's rights (assets) 
and the Authority's obligations (liabilities). 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

■ Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - this statement presents information 
showing how the Authority's net position increased or decreased during the current fiscal year. All 
changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will result in cash inflows and cash outflows in future periods. 

■ Statement of Cash Flows - this statement presents information showing the total cash receipts and 
cash disbursements of the Authority during the current fiscal year. The statement reflects the net 
changes in cash resulting from operating, investing, and financing activities. The statement reflects 
the receipt or disbursement of cash that was obligated to, or paid by, the Authority in prior periods 
and subsequently received or paid during the current fiscal year (i.e. receivables and payables). 

■ Notes to Financial Statements - the notes to financial statements provide additional information that 
is essential to a full understanding of the data provided. These notes give greater understanding on 
the overall activity of the Authority and how values are assigned to certain assets and liabilities and 
the longevity of these values. In addition, the notes reflect the impact (if any) of any uncertainties 
the Authority may face. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

2022 2021 Variance 

Current Assets $ 340,084 $ 576,078 $ (235,994) 
Non-Current Assets 3 851 969 3 830 713 21256 

Total Assets 4,192,053 4,406,791 (214,738) 
Current Liabilities 33 495 127 142 (93,647) 

Total Net Position $ 4,158,558 $ 4 279,649 $ (120,091) 

Current assets increased primarily because of an increase in the balance of capital assets, net due to the 
Authority acquiring more properties to serve its purpose. Current liabilities increased primarily due to an 
increase in customer deposits during the current fiscal year as more homes were rented than in previous 
years. 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

2022 2021 Variance 
Operating Revenues $ 361,521 $ 316,100 $ 45,421 
Non-Operating Revenues 117 343 232 270 (114,927) 

Total Revenues 478 864 548 370 (69,506) 
Operating Expenses 511,064 477,341 33,723 
Non-Operating Expenses 131829 266 368 (134,539) 

Total Expenses 642 893 743 709 (100,816) 
Income (Loss) before Contributions (164,029) (195,339) 31,310 
Capital Contributions 42 938 442 810 (399,872) 
Change in Net Position (121,091) 247,471 (368,562) 
Net Position - Beginning 4 279 649 4 032 178 247 471 
Net Position - End 4,158 558 $ 4 279 649 $ (12M91) 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

Operating revenues. increased primarily due to the increase in rental income. Operating expenses 
increased primarily due to an increase in grant expenses, depreciation, and contract services. 

CAPITAL ASSETS ACTIVITY 

The Authority's investment in capital assets as of September 30, 2022, amounts to $3,715,116. This 
investment in capital assets includes land and buildings. The total decease in the Authority's investment 
in capital assets for the current fiscal year was .4%. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens and creditors with a general overview of the 
Authority's finances and to demonstrate the Authority's accountability for the money it receives. If you 
have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact the Housing 
Finance Authority of Marion County, PO Box 3102, Ocala, Florida 34478-3102. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Investments 
Accounts Receivable 
Escrow Account 

Total Current Assets 

$ 117,486 
206,242 

6,356 
10,000 

340,084 

Non-Current Assets 
Capital Assets, Net 
Loans Receivable, Net 

Interest in Beneficial Trust 
Total Non-Current Assets 

3,715,116 
131,853 

5,000 
3,851,969 

Tota I Assets 4,192,053 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities 

Deposits 

Accounts Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

26,617 
6,878 

33,495 

Net Position 
Investment in Capital Assets 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Position $ 

3,715,116 
443,442 

4,158,558 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 

7 



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Receipts from Customers 
Cash Paid to Employees 
Payments to Suppliers of Goods and Service Providers 

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Finance Activities 
Grants Received for Capital Purposes 
Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets 

Expenses for Home Construction 
Proceeds from Sale of Homes 

Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Finance Activities 

Cash Flows from Investment Activities 
Interest in Beneficial Trust 
Interest (Loss) on Investments 

Net Cash Provided by Investment Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Reconciliation of OQerating Loss to Net Cash 

Used in Operating Activities 
Operating Loss 
Depreciation Expense 
Bad Debt Expense 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Loss to Net Cash 
(Increase) Decrease: 

Accounts Receivable 

Deposits 
Escrow 

Increase (Decrease): 
Accounts Payable 

Total Adjustments 

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities 

Schedule of Non-Cash Capital and Related Financing Activities 
None 

$ 360,884 
(45,701) 

(350,575) 
(35,392) 

42,938 
(134,172) 

(4,834) 
17,155 

(78,913) 

(5,000) 
10 

(4,990) 

(119,295) 

236,781 

$ 117,486 

$ (149,543) 
117,916 

2,740 

(2,851) 
(526) 

(10,000) 

6,872 
114,151 

$ (35,392) 

$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

a proprietary fund's principal activity. The operating revenues of the Authority consist primarily of rental 
income. Operating expenses for the Authority primarily consist of contract services, depreciation, general 
and administrative, insurance, management contracts, and repairs and maintenance. 

Net position, the difference between assets and liabilities, as presented in the statement of net position, is 
subdivided into three categories: net investment in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted 
net position. Net investment in capital assets is the component of net position that consists of capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by any outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, 
notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvements of 
those assets. Net position is reported as restricted when constraints are imposed on the use of the 
amounts either externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other 
governments, or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Unrestricted net position 
includes the remaining amounts not required to be reported in the other components of net position. 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recorded within the various financial 
statements. The proprietary fund utilizes an economic resources measurement focus. The accounting 
objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position 
(or cost recovery), financial position, and cash flows. All assets and liabilities associated with their 
activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net position. 

Basis of accounting refers to when transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement focus 
applied. The basis of accounting used is similar to businesses in the private sector; thus, these funds are 
maintained on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recorded when the liability is incurred or economic asset used. 

Budgets 

Budgets are prepared on an annual basis and are used as a management tool throughout the accounting 
cycle. Budgets are not, however, required in the basic financial statement presentation. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Investments 

Investments are carried at cost, which approximates fair value. 

Loans Receivable 

Loans receivable are carried at original cost, less principal collections and an allowance for loan losses. 

Allowance for Loan Losses 

Additions to the allowance for loan losses are made by provisions charged to current operations. The 
determination of the allowance is based on an evaluation of the loan portfolio, current economic 
conditions, and other factors relevant to a determination of the collectability of the loans, and reflects an 
amount that, in management's judgement, is adequate to provide for potential losses. 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

The Authority's deposits and investments are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) for up to $250,000. Monies invested in amounts greater than the insurance coverage 
are secured by the qualified public depositories pledging securities with the State Treasurer in such 
amounts required by the Florida Security for Public Deposits Act. In the event of a default or insolvency 
of a qualified public depositor, the State Treasurer will implement procedures for payment of losses 
according to the validated claims of the Authority pursuant to Section 280.08, Florida Statutes. Financial 
institutions must meet the criteria of being a qualified public depository as described in the Florido 
Security for Public Deposits Act, under Chapter 280, Florida Statutes, before any investments are made 
with those institutions. 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Authority's deposits may not be 
returned. As of September 30, 2022, none of the Authority's cash or investment balances were exposed 
to custodial credit risk because the Authority manages custodial credit risk by only depositing moneys in 
qualified public depositories. 

Note 3 - Investments 

As of September 30, 2022, the Authority's investments consist of three certificates of deposits in the 
amount of $206,240. 

Florida Statutes authorize the Authority to invest in certain types of investments. Since the Authority has 
no current investment policy, it is the Authority's practice to comply with Section 218.415(17), Florida 
Statutes. Therefore, the Authority invests in either: (a) the Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund, 
or any intergovernmental investment pool authorized pursuant to the Florida lnterlocal Cooperation Act 
of 1969, as provided in Section 163.01, Florida Statutes; (b) Securities and Exchange Commission 
registered money market funds with the highest credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating 
agency; (c) interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts in qualified public depositories, as defined 
in Section 280.02, Florida Statutes; or (d) direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury. The securities listed in 
(c) and (d) are to be invested to provide sufficient liquidity to pay obligations as they come due. 

The Authority would prefer to diversify investments to the extent practical to control the risk of loss 
resulting from over concentration of assets in a specific maturity, issuer, instrument, dealer, or bank 
through which financia I instruments are bought and sold. However, the Authority places no limit on the 
amount the Authority may invest with any one issuer. 

The Authority does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Note 4 - Capital Assets 

A summary of the changes in the Authority's capital assets for the year ended September 30, 2022, is as 
follows: 
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HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

Note 8 - Related Parties 

The Authority is a component unit of Marion County, Florida. 

The Authority utilizes an outsourced accounting firm for their accounting function, whose partner serves 
as the Treasurer for the Board. Total payments to the accounting firm for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2022, were $24,000. 

Note 9 - Subsequent Events 

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through April 6, 2023, the date which the financial 
statements were available for issuance and has determined that no material events occurred that would 
require additional disclosure. 
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PURVIS GRAY 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type 
activities of the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida (the Authority), a component unit of 
Marion County, Florida, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated April 6, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be materia I weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
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The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, non-compliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CRtrVi~ Grr°':1 
April 6, 2023 
Ocala, Florida 
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PURVIS GRAY 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 

The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the financial statements for the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
(the Authority), a component unit of Marion County, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2022, and have issued our report thereon dated April 6, 2023. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. 

Other Reporting Requirements 
We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and Independent Accountant's Report on an examination conducted 
in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Professional Standards, AT-C 
Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated April 6, 2023, should be considered in conjunction 
with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial 
audit report. There were no findings and associated recommendations made in the preceding annual 
financial audit report. 

Official Title and Legal Authority 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in 
this management Jetter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The name or official 
title and legal authority are disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements. The Authority has no 
component units. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
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The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 

Financial Condition and Management 
Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the Authority has met 
one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific 
condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that the Authority did not meet any of the 
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures for the Authority. It is management's responsibility to monitor the 
Authority's financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on 
representations made by management and review offinancial information provided by same. 

Rules 10.54(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations to 
improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 

Special District Component Units 
Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we communicate the 
failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, to provide 
the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit within the audited 
financial statements of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with 
Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. In connection with our audit, we did not note any special district 
component units that failed to provide the necessary information for proper reporting in accordance with 
Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. 

Specific Information 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Authority reported: 

a. The total number of district employees compensated in the last pay period of the district's fiscal year 
as 1 employee. 

b. The total number of independent contractors to whom non-employee compensation was paid in the 
last month of the district's fiscal year as 8. 

c. All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of 
contingency as $39,000. 

d. All compensation earned by or awarded to non-employee independent contractors, whether paid or 
accrued, regardless of contingency as $119,682. 

e. Each construction project with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the district that is 
scheduled to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported, together with the total 
expenditures for such project as none. 

f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before 
beginning on the fiscal year being reported if the district amends a final adopted budget under Section 
189.016(6), Florida Statutes, as none. 
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The Board Members 
Housing Fina nee Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 

Addition Matters 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of Auditor General, requires us to communicate non-compliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, 
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the attention of 
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not note any such findings. 

Purpose of this Letter 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, federal and other granting agencies, the Board Members, and applicable management, and is 
not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

CR-trViS Grrcc~ 
April 6, 2023 
Ocala, Florida 
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PURVIS GRAY 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON INVESTMENT COMPLIANCE 

The Board Members 
Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida 
Ocala, Florida 

We have examined the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County, Florida's (the Authority) compliance 
with Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, regarding the investment of public funds during the year ended 
September 30, 2022. Management of the Authority is responsible for the Authority's compliance with the 
specified requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Authority's compliance with 
the specified requirements based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Authority complied, in all material 
respects, with the specified requirements referenced above. An examination involves performing 
procedures to obtain evidence about whether the Authority complied with the specified requirements. 
The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgement, including an 
assessment of the risks of material non-compliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the 
evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to the engagement. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Authority's compliance with specified 
requirements. 

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, 
during the year ended September 30, 2022. 

This report is intended solelyforthe information and use of the Authority and the Florida Auditor General, 
and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

crurVi5 Grr0-.:3 
April 6, 2023 
Ocala, Florida 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
c-;aincsvilJe I Oc,i/<i / 'foil:.1h;.1S$Ct' ! Sarnsn/,.1 j Orfarn_fo / J,akd:wd 'fompa 

purvisgray.com 
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